March 14, 2018
Bureau of Environmental Services
Responses to Portland Utility Board March 9, 2018 Questions on FY2018-19 Requested Budget

General
1. As recommended by CBO please review the planned rate increases and how that relates to
the use of the RSF given how much they are currently above their target.
BES Response: BES appreciates CBO’s recommendation that the bureau consider
“lowering planned rate increases, at least in the short term, and look for ways to use the
RSF to reduce future rate increases.” It is important to recognize that the currently
proposed rate trajectory of 3.00% annual increases does use the RSF balance to reduce
future increases (i.e., without the currently projected use of RSF, projected rate increases
would be higher than 3.00%). Our understanding of the CBO recommendation is that the
RSF balance could be used more quickly to reduce rate increases in the short-term – with a
corresponding trade of higher rate increases (or increased risk) in the longer term.
Scenario A indicates the forecast as proposed with the FY2018-19 Requested Budget in
February 2018, with a flat/stable the entire forecast period (and use of RSF balances
beginning in FY2021-22 to mitigate future rates of increase).

BES has analyzed various scenarios to utilize existing RSF balance in FY2018-19, without
over-extending long-term risk or cost impacts. Scenario B below is the bureau’s proposed
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alternative as of March 2018 to use additional existing RSF to partially offset the rate
increase in FY2018-19. The proposed Scenario B balances “one-time” use of RSF to provide
a “one-time” benefit in FY2018-19. The offsetting impact of using RSF now rather than
later is a projected rate of increase in FY2022-23 (and beyond) of 3.10% – higher than the
bureau’s maximum increase target of 3.00%.

BES looked at multiple additional alternatives, including using large amounts of RSF cash in
FY2018-19 and using RSF cash over years 2-4 of the forecast. We also explored the
possibility of using RSF to pay front-loaded debt service in earlier years, reducing debt
service costs in future years. However, the scenarios described above produced long-term
cost increases and/or increased credit risk to levels beyond what the Bureau believes to be
prudent and in the best interest of long-term financial sustainability. (See also the
responses to questions 2 and 5, and the response to question 6 below regarding long-term
financial sustainability, maintenance of cash balance, rate stability, and credit rating
impacts.)

2. Please rerun the graph on page 4 of the CBO report with an assumed retail rate increase of
2.5%.
BES Response: See Scenario C below. This scenario assumes that RSF balance is used such
that the rate of increase is held constant at 2.50% for the five-year forecast window. The
offsetting impact is a projected rate of increase of 3.45% beginning in FY2023-24 and
beyond. As described in questions 1, 5 and 6, the bureau does not believe this strategy is
in the best long-term interest of financial sustainability and strong credit ratings.
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3. BES is forecasting spending $120m for their capital program in FY 2018-19, a 15% increase
over last year, which would require the bureau to increase its capital throughput by over
40%. They have provided information that they will not have the necessary engineering
positions to do that even if their requests were fully funded. This mismatch is part of the
reason the RSF goes up year after year. What happens if they reduce the number of CIP
projects to something that is more doable? They currently have 24 new projects to the
capital plan, what if they only put forward 12? What would a change like that do to the
budget?
BES Response: The bureau believes that the CIP is deliverable as proposed. Reducing
projects in the planned CIP will result in delayed infrastructure investment, increased
system risk and increased cost to future ratepayers. A reduction to the CIP could produce
a marginal rate reduction in FY2018-19, but increases the risk of larger unforeseen
operational costs and/or future rate increases. See also the response to question 4 below.
It is important to note that underspending of the budgeted CIP does not directly contribute
to RSF balance increases. Rather, unspent CIP (below the bureau’s forecast spending
assumption; currently 90%) results in retaining additional dollars in the Construction Fund
that are applied toward the subsequent year’s CIP. This results in a delay to the
subsequently planned bond sale, which in turn can produce a rate benefit (i.e. reduction to
forecasted rate increases) by pushing future debt service costs into a future fiscal year.

4. In the CBO analysis under 'Key Issues in Capital: Program Growth' the backlog of capital
projects was highlighted. BES is requesting only 4 FTE design/management engineering
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staff but acknowledges that 11 may be needed to fully implement its five-year CIP. How will
this decision to 'underhire' now impact its ability to deliver on its five-year CIP over the
long-term?
BES Response: Having in-house bureau staff (FTE) is the most cost-effective way to deliver
long-term infrastructure needs; however, BES is mindful of concerns put forward by PUB
regarding requests for FTE increases. The bureau will aim to strategically increase FTE
when necessary, alongside implementation of process improvements (i.e., CIP-PREP,
currently underway) and use of contracted support. As newly requested positions come
on board, and CIP-PREP process improvements continue, the bureau will reassess CIP
delivery expectations and additional staffing needs during development of the FY2019-20
Requested Budget.

5. Given the statement that BES projects holding the Rate Stabilization Fund at the $150M
level and that hook-up fees and other services will continue to allow that fund to grow, how
many dollars might be targeted from these fees to reduce the rate increase projected?
Please use the following assumptions in your response.
--Rate Stabilization Fund held to $150M.
--Conservative collection assumptions presented on 3/6 by CBO.
--Provide second analysis where over collection on fees is 20% higher than
conservative assumptions used above.
--Assume no negative impact on bond rating given that $150M fund is robust and
already reflects most recent bond upgrade.
BES Response: As described elsewhere herein, the bureau’s current financial planning a)
targets stable and predictable rates of increase over the long-term and b) utilizes RSF
balance over the long-term to achieve that rate stability. In response to question 5, the
bureau has provided two scenarios (described below). Both scenarios result in significant
rate instability and produce a volatile rate projection that is not advisable for reasons
described elsewhere, and is inconsistent with the bureau’s priorities of rate stability, credit
strength and financial sustainability (also see question 6).
Scenario D holds the RSF at $150 million (or as close as possible without violating bond
coverage targets) for the entire forecast. More accurately, this scenario draws the RSF
down to $150 million as quickly as possible. Scenario D utilizes the bureau’s current
rate/SDC collection assumptions. The result of using RSF cash aggressively in this manner
is that annual rate changes become quite volatile, with rate reductions in some fiscal years,
but also major rate increases in FY2019-20 and FY2022-23, followed by a period of rate
increases above the bureau’s 3.00% target beginning in FY2025-26.
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Scenario E similarly holds the RSF at $150 million (or as close as possible without violating
bond coverage targets) for the entire forecast but also increases the SDC collection
assumption by 20% over the entire forecast. While the rate increases are slightly lower
than in Scenario D, similarly, the result is volatile rate impacts that are not advisable from
the bureau’s perspective
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6. What is the impact of the recent news that BES had an increase in their muni bond rating
on the long-term rate forecasts that have been provided to PUB as part of our recent
budget oversight work?
BES Response: On January 30, 2018, Moody’s Investors Services improved the bureau’s
bond rating to Aa1 (First-Lien Bonds) and Aa2 (Second-Lien Bonds). This upgrade places
the bureau among the top 15% of nearly 200 Moody’s-rated U.S. sewer utilities. The rating
upgrade specifically calls out the following as “credit strengths”:


Large and stable service area buoyed by strong economy



Solid debt service coverage and improved liquidity



Strong management team and prudent financial practices



Capital plans driven by system integrity and addressing deferred maintenance.

To maintain the favorable credit ratings and the cost benefits provided by strong ratings, it
is critical that the bureau maintain financial and operational sustainability, including strong
cash balances, rate stability, conservative planning assumptions, reasonable debt ratios,
consistent operations, and continued re-investment in asset reliability, among other
considerations.
On its own, the recent Moody’s rating upgrade does not directly produce a significant
financial benefit. BES maintains ratings from two independent credit rating agencies, and
the second agency – Standard & Poor’s (S&P) – has not assigned a corresponding upgrade.
S&P is currently reviewing the bureau’s credit in relation to the upcoming issuance of
bonds. The bureau is expecting assignment of a rating in April 2018; however, the
outcome is currently unknown. If S&P independently upgrades the Bureau’s credit rating
to align with the recent Moody’s upgrade, then the cost of borrowing for the 2018 Bonds is
likely to be reduced by over $1 million.
So long as the (potentially upgraded) ratings were to be maintained, the cost of borrowing
for future bond issues would also be reduced, thereby having a positive impact on future
rate increases (i.e. lower revenue requirements to pay the debt).

7. On intergenerational equity and rate stabilization funds: If BES is behind on upkeep of aging
pipe infrastructure, and if we assume that construction costs will only continue to rise in the
future, then what are the long-term cost and risk impacts from deferring capital spending
now and putting it off one year? Five years? Ten years?
BES Response: The bureau’s asset management modeling indicates that the bureau is
currently underinvesting, resulting in deferred costs and increased system risk. The bureau
is currently mid-course on a long-term strategy to increase investment to a level that
supports long-term system sustainability.
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Deferring of capital spending results in potential future cost increases (due to inflation) and
limits progress in reducing and responding to future system risks. Comprehensively
addressing all long-term system infrastructure risk is not realistically achievable on a shortterm timeline due to cost and human resource constraints. The bureau’s long-term
trajectory aims to make consistent, incremental progress in reducing risk each year
without overburdening ratepayers in any single year over the long-term.
Delaying spending on some projects by a single year may have a marginal impact in the
short-term; delaying spending on other projects may have a more significant impact due to
major asset condition deficiencies, high maintenance costs, or critical regulatory
requirements.

Service Delivery
8. For the Tech II positions in the Pollution Prevention Group, how do these positions relate to
the fact that the rate of incoming permit reviews may be flattening? What is the reasoning
for the recent drop off in the review team’s level of service? Can these issues be addressed
by means other than throwing more bodies at it? As CBO suggested should performance
targets be reviewed relative to cost and changing workload?
BES Response: While the number of incoming multi-family projects has dropped off, there
is a two-year backlog of submittals in the queue. The group of economists working with the
Bureau of Development Services predicts a flattening over the next year, but not a
reduction, in permit review work. Over the next years, we anticipate an increase in
institutional work from entities such as OHSU, the Port of Portland, TriMet, and Portland
Public Schools. Because this institutional work is related to bonds and state and federal
funding, the work is predictable and these institutions have requested that the City plan
staffing accordingly to accommodate these time-sensitive projects.
The Pollution Prevention Services (PPS) review team level of service dropped over the past
few years due primarily to increases in responsibilities. New requirements related to Fats,
Oils and Grease (FOG) and Monitoring Access Structures (MAS) have been time-consuming
and challenging to implement. PPS level of service has been one of the lowest in the City
and additional staffing will allow the team more flexibility in allocating and supporting the
work. Performance targets are dictated by interagency agreement with BDS (permit
review turnaround times) and code/administrative rule.

9. For these same positions, building permit review delays by BES are impacting construction
schedules for large and small construction projects. If BES does not receive approval for 1 or
both of these new positions, what is the estimate of the percent of building permits that
will meet the 20-day turnaround goal in FY 2018-19?
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BES Response: BES can adjust the approach to permit review such that most projects can
meet the initial 20-day turnaround goal for first review. However, most projects require
multiple review/correction cycles. Additional staff will speed up the entire review process
(more approved permits out the door to construction), as the time-consuming part of the
review is often the back-and-forth with applicants in making corrections to meet our
requirements.

10. For Environmental Program Coordinator SPCR, if they are to be dedicated to lower priority
issues and enforcement actions what is the payback? Do enforcement actions typically
deter future violations?
BES Response: This position will be dedicated to issuing complex enforcement actions,
which includes coordinating actions with multiple workgroups (e.g. multi-media permit
managers, WWTP, PUMA, MS4, etc.), compiling evidence, and preparing for and
participating in appeals both internally and to Code Hearings. This dedicated position will
allow existing inspectors to focus on SSO response, DEQ reporting, complaint response,
and illegal discharge investigations. SPCR investigators will be able to respond quickly to
complaints, limit and isolate asset and environmental damages, carry out thorough
investigations, identify responsible parties, and ultimately better protect the City’s
collection and treatment systems. Delays in response or investigations increases the risk of
damages to City assets or the environment. In addition, delays in issuing enforcement
actions increases the risk of greater noncompliance, which will result in more violations
and higher penalties issued against violators. Timely issued enforcement actions with
required remedies, such as Compliance Orders, have been very successful in changing
behavior and improving compliance. While technical assistance, in lieu of enforcement, is
effective at promoting environmental awareness of the general public, enforcement is
proven to be a much more effective tool to manage the regulated public, which are aware
of regulations and the impacts their actions have on the environment and City assets.
Issuance of enforcement actions also improves equitability by holding violators responsible
for damages to City assets instead of spreading damage-related costs to all ratepayers.

Capital Improvement Planning and Delivery Improvements
11. For Centralized Program and Project Delivery how do you address the concern regarding
adding these FTEs when there could be a near future change to the project management
model?
BES Response: CIP-related positions requested in FY2018-19 are intended to do two
things: a) address immediate needs/deficiencies and b) make fundamental progress
towards advancing long-term changes to the project management model. The bureau
believes the strategically targeted FTEs requested will advance both of these objectives.
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We expect that the strongest candidates for these positions will support and complement
the new business processes and project delivery model.

12. For the Construction Manager position, given supervisory level vacancies and the potential
change to the project management model what is the impact if this position is not
approved until those areas are addressed?
BES Response: Like the Design division, Construction is currently understaffed for current
workloads. The recruitment process can take up to six months from approval to hire, and
generally requires a minimum of 18 months before a new hire is optimally up to speed
with work group expectations and requirements. If the position is not approved for
FY2018-19, the bureau would likely look to use contracted resources to handle the current
workloads.

13. What do construction managers do during Design? Can projects be put together without
having a construction manager? What is the backlog of projects at the Plant or Downtown
waiting for a construction manager to be assigned during Design? Is BES able to move their
backlog forward without an additional construction manager?
BES Response: Construction managers are members of the design team and participate in
design reviews, constructability reviews and other design-related tasks. Each construction
manager is typically assigned a minimum of two and as many as six active projects that are
in various stages of design or construction so there is no period where a construction
manager is waiting on a design to be completed with nothing else to do. We prefer not to
design projects without a construction manager’s involvement because the teamwork
element is a large part of the quality control and risk management aspect of any project –
and will be of increasing importance as the bureau moves to a more integrated project
management model. All projects that are assigned a designer also have a construction
manager assigned. A number of construction managers have an excessive number of
projects assigned and their participation in the design process has been stretched thin as a
result.

14. Regarding contracting rates, can the bureaus provide the rates they use when putting
together a construction budget? If they are going to use contract personnel, what rates do
they use? Can we get a copy of the rates (for Engineers, Construction Managers,
Inspection, Technician)?
BES Response: The rates currently used by the bureau for developing budget projections
and estimates of FTE vs contract staff are shown below.
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Note that the rates for City staff are based on several assumptions and generally include
only loading factors associated with benefits and accrued leave. The loading factor used in
the table below is approximately 1.6X. General overhead costs are excluded from this
analysis, but are applicable to both FTE and contract staff.
Labor Category

City (FTE)

Contract

Engineer Tech 1

39.80

48.15

Engineer Tech 2

53.29

58.44

Engineer Tech 3

64.78

Engineer Associate

60.48

104.84

Engineer Associate Sr.

73.52

124.69

Engineer Trainee

37.41

Engineer

81.05

Engineer Sr.

89.17

Engineer Supervisor

95.86

Engineer Principal

103.03

168.00

Construction Manager

81.05

90.87

Pub Works Insp Train.

29.12

Pub Works Inspector

53.54

67.32

Pub Works Inspector Sr.

59.88

97.33

136.35

BES Responses to PUB 3/9/2018 Questions on FY2018-219 Requested Budget – page 10

